
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

11 January 2019

Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee

A meeting of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee will be held on Monday, 
21 January 2019 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, 
Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Debbie Barnes OBE
Head of Paid Service

Membership of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
(11 Members of the Council)

Councillors M Brookes (Chairman), S P Roe (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, 
Mrs W Bowkett, C J T H Brewis, Mrs J Brockway, Mrs P Cooper, R Grocock, 
R A Renshaw, A N Stokes and E W Strengiel

Public Document Pack





HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA
MONDAY, 21 JANUARY 2019

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members 

2 Declarations of Members' Interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Highways and 
Transport Scrutiny Committee held on 10 December 2018 

5 - 10

4 Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillor and 
Lead Officers 

5 Council Budget 2019/20 
(A report by Michelle Grady, Head of Finance (Communities) 
which describes the budget proposals for the next financial year 
2019/20 and its implications for the Highways and Transport 
activities)

11 - 16

6 Update to Street Lighting Policy following Scrutiny Review 
Recommendations 
(A report by John Monk, Group Manager, Design Services, in 
connection with proposals to update the Street Lighting Policy 
following the Scrutiny Review and to recommend to the Executive 
Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT whether an updated 
Street Lighting Policy, including its Annexes, should be adopted 
or not)

To Follow

7 A46 Dunholme and Welton Junction Scheme 
(A report by Charlotte Hughes, Project Leader, which seeks the 
approval of the Executive to publish orders and acquire land in 
connection with this Scheme. This is an opportunity for this 
Committee to consider the proposals before they go to the 
Executive)

17 - 22

8 Permit Scheme Annual Report 2017/18 
(A report by Mandi Robinson, Team Leader, Network 
Management and Mick Phoenix, Network Management 
Commissioner, in connection with an overview of the Council's 
operational performance in its second year and detailed scrutiny 
of the data in relation to street works and activities) 

23 - 50

9 Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 
(A report by Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, in connection with the 
Committee's latest updated Work Programme. The Committee is 
asked for its comments on the Programme)

51 - 60



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Steve Blagg

Direct Dial 01522 553788

E Mail Address steve.blagg@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 10 DECEMBER 2018 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M BROOKES (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors S P Roe (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, C J T H Brewis, Mrs J Brockway, 
Mrs P Cooper, R Grocock, R A Renshaw and E W Strengiel 
 
Councillors R G Davies and Clio Perraton-Williams attended the meeting as 
observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Paul Rusted (Infrastructure 
Commissioner), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), Teresa James (Senior Project Leader 
(Major Schemes)), Karl Gibson (Senior Project Leader), Paul Little (Highway Asset 
Manager) and Vanessa Strange (Accessibility and Growth Manager) 
 
38     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs W Bowkett and A N 
Stokes. 
 
39     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No declarations were made at this stage of the meeting. 
 
40     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HIGHWAYS AND 

TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 22 OCTOBER 2018 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 October 2018, be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the replacement of the word 
"Langwith" by "Langworth", in bullet point 4, minute 33. 
 
41     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR 

AND LEAD OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman reminded Members of the informal meeting arranged following this 
meeting to discuss proposed changes to the Street Lighting Policy and stated that a 
report on this matter would be submitted to the next meeting. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT reported that, following the 
national Budget, £13.7m had been awarded to the Council by the Department for 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
10 DECEMBER 2018 
 
Transport (DfT) for road maintenance and that this was to be spent by the end of the 
financial year 2018/19. 
 
42     LINCOLNSHIRE CONNECTED 

 
The Committee received a report in connection with Lincolnshire Connected which 
examined the future of mobility, transport, accessibility and connectivity in 
Lincolnshire in the years to come. The report examined how new technologies in 
transport, e.g. electric vehicles, could be used to improve access and travel. Officers 
stated that the practical implications of the increased use of electric vehicles would 
need to be considered. 
 
Comments by Members and responses by officers, included:- 
 

 The comments made in the report about the need for the Council to influence 
and be part of policy making decisions to avoid an urban only model, which 
could exclude rural areas like Lincolnshire, were welcomed. 

 The move towards cleaner energy and the use of electricity to charge vehicles 
would lead to increase demands on the National Grid which might not be able to 
cope. Officers stated that there were many challenges in this area and a lot of 
work was already being undertaken to find solutions including the development 
of smart grids. 

 It was suggested that empty batteries could be ex-changed for full batteries. 
Officers agreed that markets were changing all the time and that the 
practicalities of doing this would need to be examined. 

 More education was required on the benefits of smart meters to save energy. 

 The construction of carbon neutral buildings should be mandatory because the 
energy savings would be enormous. Officers stated that this had been 
discussed at the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee and that 
Committee had agreed that Lincolnshire should take a lead in this area. 

 Would this document link into the planning system as was a negative attitude by 
the Planning Inspectorate? Officers stated that this would be examined. 

 Officers responded to an enquiry about the effects on Lincolnshire  of the major 
investment announced by the Government in some of the areas which 
Lincolnshire Connected was focussed and stated that the Government had 
been asked what Lincolnshire's allocation would be as some local authorities 
had already received money. 

 Officers responded that an extra £100m had been allocated to help people buy 
electric cars to increase competition. 

 
Members welcomed the report and emphasised the need for rural counties like 
Lincolnshire not to be left behind, the need for the planning system to take account of 
the new developments raised by Lincolnshire Connected, for Lincolnshire to receive 
a fair share of any funding allocated and that the Committee should receive regular 
updates. Officers agreed to provide an update to the Committee in early 2019. 
 
 
 

Page 6



3 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

10 DECEMBER 2018 
 

RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the comments by Members be noted and taken into consideration as 
 part of Li
[...]
he Engagement process and stated that Members would be consulted at the 
evidence gathering stage. 

 Officers stated that the modelling reports produced would be made available to 
Members when the Strategy was finalised. 

 Public transport infrastructure was important because of the amount of 
development taking place. 

 
Officers stated that a further report on the Strategy's vision would be submitted to the 
Committee in early 2019. 
 

Page 7



4 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
10 DECEMBER 2018 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the comments by Members on the progress of the Strategy be noted. 
(b) That the continued programme of development and delivery of the 

 Strategy be endorsed. 
(c) That a further report be submitted in early 2019. 

 
44     BOSTON TRANSPORT STRATEGY UPDATE 

 
The Committee received an update on the Boston Transport Strategy which had 
been in place since 2015 and covered the period 2016-36. Officers stated that the 
Strategy was aligned with the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan and was well 
supported by a Board which had oversight of the Strategy and on which the Council 
was represented.  
 
Comments by Members and responses by officers, included:- 
 

 The bid for funding by the Council to Central Government to fund a business 
case for the Boston Distributor Road was welcomed. Officers stated that Boston 
Borough Council and the County Council would be submitting an outline case to 
the Government in early 2019 with a Business Case produced in the 2019/20 
financial year. 

 The Strategy Board was welcomed. Officers stated that it was proposed to have 
similar Boards for all of the Strategies. 

 The United Lincolnshire Health Trust should be asked to see if they could 
provide funding to help improve access to the Pilgrim Hospital. Officers stated 
that the Council had already consulted various bodies about the Strategy which 
included support from the local MP. 

 Had the official cyclists' body been consulted about the Strategy? Officers 
stated that walking and cycling routes were important in the Strategy and 
connections to Cycling Route One were being examined. 

 
The Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT welcomed the 
establishment of the Strategy Boards.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the comments by Members on the developments so far with the 
 Strategy and the planned progress in identifying and undertaking future 
 highway improvements, be noted. 

(b) That the continued programme of work in delivering the Strategy including 
 the development of an Outline Business Case to support the case for the 
 Boston Distributor Road around the west side of Boston, be endorsed. 

 
45     PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER 2 – (JULY 2018–SEPTEMBER 

2018) 
 

(Councillor S P Roe requested that a note should be made in the minutes that he 
would withdraw from the meeting during discussion of the North Hykeham Relief 

Page 8



5 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

10 DECEMBER 2018 
 

Road as had already recorded an interest on the register of Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests (DPIs) in accordance with the Relevant Authorities (DPIs) Regulations 
2012).  
 
The Committee received a report on the highways service including the Major 
Highways Schemes Update, Lincolnshire Highways Alliance performance and the 
Customer Satisfaction information for quarter 2 (July 2018 to September 2018). 
Officers stated that they would bring details of the national highways survey to the 
next meeting. 
 
Officers stated that since the publication of the report progress with the Grantham 
Southern Relief Road had been delayed due to an administrative oversight to publish 
the Public Notices in connection with the arrangements for a Public Inquiry. Officers 
reported that some of the objections had now been resolved which, hopefully, would 
shorten the Inquiry due to start in early January 2019. 
 
Comments by Members and responses of officers included:- 
 

 An enquiry was made about whether the 70% funding by the DfT for the North 
Hykeham Relief Road been approved and would the road be dualled? Officers 
stated that the DfT's response was awaited and that a bid for 70% funding had 
been submitted to cover the cost of dualling.  

 The roundabout at the junction of Skellingthorpe Road and the A46 needed to 
be increased in size. Officers stated that there were no plans to increase the 
size of this roundabout at the present time but that it  was hoped to submit a bid 
for funding  for this work as part of the major routes network.  

 The FixMyStreet website was working well except that there was no report back 
about the completion of a job. Also, if an enquiry was made to the Customer 
Services Centre they were unable to provide a response. 

 Councillor B Adams requested that his appreciation should be passed to the 
highways teams for repairs to potholes in his Division, adding that he had thirty 
Parish Councils and potholes were a regular cause for complaints. 

 Objectors should be made aware of the impact of Judicial Reviews on the cost 
of the Grantham Southern Relief Road. The Executive Councillor for Highways, 
Transport and IT stated that the cost of this scheme had significantly increased. 

 An enquiry was made about the reduced Alliance performance indicators. 
Officers stated that these statistics would be re-examined when the new 
contract was set up.  

 
Members welcomed the good performance statistics in this quarter. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the performance report be welcomed that the comments made by Members be 
noted.   

 
 
  

 

Page 9



6 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
10 DECEMBER 2018 
 
46     UPDATE REPORT ON GRASS CUTTING AND WEEDSPRAYING 

OPERATIONS 
 

The Committee received an update report on the maintenance of highway grass and 
weed spraying within the public highway in Lincolnshire during the 2018 season. 
Officers stated that it was proposed to continue with the "Service Delivery" procedure 
detailed in the report until the contract was reviewed and that officers were happy 
with how the "Parish Council Agreements" were progressing and expanding. Officers 
stated that the various start times for the weed treatment programme was caused by 
the availability of resources and the need to avoid certain areas. Officers drew 
attention to the "Financial Aspects" paragraph in the report and highlighted that 
weather conditions could significantly affect the timing and quantity of grass cut. 
 
Members in noting the budget pressure to maintain the current level of grass cutting 
supported a more substantial requirement to re-instate the third cut to highway grass 
areas. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
47     HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Committee received a report on the content of its work programme for the 
coming year to ensure that scrutiny activity was focused where it could be of greatest 
benefit. 
 
Following a request from Members it was agreed to add scrutiny of the "Call 
Connect" service and the provision of passenger information for public transport 
services to the Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That, subject to the additional scrutiny of the "Call Connect" service and the provision 
of passenger information for public transport services, the Work Programme be noted 
and updated accordingly. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.30 pm 

Page 10



 

 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson,  
Interim Executive Director for Place 

 

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 21 January 2019 

Subject: Council Budget 2019/20  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The report describes the budget proposals for the next financial year 2019/20, 
based on the four year funding deal announced by Government as part of the 
2016/17  Local Government Finance Settlement.  This report specifically looks 
at the budget implications for the Highways and Transport activitites within th
[...]
proposed to increase by 2.00% in 2019/20 and this will 
give a total council tax increase of 4.95%.   
 
2.2 A thorough review of Council's services was carried out during last year's 
budget process, which covered both the 2018/19 and 2019/20 financial years.  This 
year further unavoidable cost pressures as well as some savings have been 
identified, and the capital programme has been reviewed – the 2019/20 budget has 
therefore been refined this year.  The budget proposals therefore aim to reflect the 
Council's priorities whilst operating with the resources available to it. 

 
3. Consultation 

 
 
 

 
 

 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out?? 

No 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

An Equality Impact Assessment will be completed for the proposed increase in 
Council Tax.  This will be reported to the Executive at its meeting on 5 February 
2019. 
Further risk and impact assessments will need to be undertaken on a service by 
service basis. 

 

Page 15



 

 
4. Background Papers 
 

Document title Where the document can be viewed 

Council Budget 2019/20 - Executive 
Report 18 December 2018 

Democratic Services, County Offices , 
Newland, Lincoln 

 
This report was written by Michelle Grady, who can be contacted on 01522 553235 
or Michelle.Grady@Lincolnshire.Gov.uk. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson,  
Interim Executive Director for Place 

 

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 21 January 2019 

Subject: A46 Dunholme and Welton Junction Scheme  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The A46 Dunholme and Welton Junction Scheme (the Scheme) is being 
promoted by Lincolnshire County Council as a scheme that will enhance safety, 
reduce accidents and help manage future traffic growth.  
 
The scheme will require the implementation of both a Side Roads Order and a 
Compulsory Purchase Order to allow for the acquisition of the land required for 
the construction of the new roundabout and junction alignment.  
 
At present we are unable to provide final copies of either of these orders as part 
of the land needed for the scheme is affected by an old restriction imposed by 
the MOD when the site was RAF Dunholme Lodge. Steps are being taken to 
remove the restriction but it is envisaged this will be completed early in 2019.  
 
The purpose of this report is to seek support from the Scrutiny Committee to 
endorse the approach where approval is sought from The Executive to publish 
the necessary orders which allow for the compulsory acquisition of land 
required for the scheme within the timescales highlighted in this report. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

The Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee are invited to endorse the 
approach for the A46 Dunholme and Welton Junction Scheme outlined in this 
report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



1. Background 
 

Scheme Description 

1.1 The A46 Dunholme and Welton Junction Scheme site is located 4.5 miles to 

the north east of Lincoln near to the villages of Welton and Dunholme (see 

Figure 1 below). 

 
Figure 1 – Scheme location 

 

1.2 The Scheme includes the installation of a 60m roundabout to the west of the 

A46 Welton Road/Lincoln Road junction, the partial realignment of the A46 

to the south west and east and the realignment of Lincoln Road to the north 

(see Figure 2 below).   

 

The key elements of the scheme are as follows:  

 construction of a 60m diameter, 3 spur roundabout to replace the 

existing T junction where the A46 and Lincoln Road converge; 

 construction of a new section of highway which would realign and 

replace part of Lincoln Road into and out of Welton village this will be 

retained to provide access into the commercial site; 

 construction of a new northern and western access road into the 

commercial site to replace the existing accesses onto the A46; 

 changes to the vertic
[...]
nalysis been carried out? 
Not Applicable 
 
b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 
Not Applicable 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



 

4. Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee – Work 
Programme 

Appendix B Forward Plan of Decisions relating to the Highways and 
Transport Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
5. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were 
used in the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, who can be contacted on 
01522 552102 or by e-mail at daniel.steel@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 54

mailto:daniel.steel@lincolnshire.gov.uk


APPENDIX A 
 

Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 

21 JANUARY 2019 – 10:00am 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Revenue and Capital Budget 
Proposals 2018/19 

Andy Gutherson, County 
Commissioner Economy and 
Place, Paul Rusted, 
Infrastructure Commissioner 

PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY 
Budget Proposals for 2018/19 

Street Lighting Policy 2019 –
including actions from Part 
Night Street Lighting Scrutiny 
Review 

John Monk, Group Manager 
Design Services 

PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY 
Executive Councillor for 
Highways, Transport and IT 
25th January to 1st February 
2019 

A46 Dunholme and Welton 
Junction – Side Roads 
Order/Compulsory Purchase 
Order 

Charlotte Hughes, Project 
Leader 

Review of the work being 
undertaken towards the A46 
Dunholme and Welton Junction 
scheme.  

Permit Scheme Annual Report 
2017/18 
 

Mick Phoenix, Network 
Management Commissioner; 
Mandi Robinson Network 
Regulation Compliance Manager 

Annual review of the Highway 
Permit Scheme.  

 

11 MARCH 2019 – 10:00am 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Effective Highways 
Communication 

Satish Shah, Network Manager Review of the work being 
undertaken to enhance service 
users' experience with regards to 
the Highways and Transport 
services. 

Highways 2020 Update  Paul Rusted, Infras

Minutes of the meeting


1

HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

21 JANUARY 2019

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M BROOKES (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors S P Roe (Vice-Chairman), Mrs W Bowkett, C J T H Brewis, 
Mrs J Brockway, R Grocock, R A Renshaw, A N Stokes and E W Strengiel

Councillors: R G Davies and Clio Perraton-Williams attended the meeting as 
observers

Officers in attendance:-

Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Michelle Grady (Head of Finance 
(Communities)), Paul Little (Highway Asset Manager), John Monk (Group Manager 
(Design Services)), Mandi Robinson (Team Leader), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer) 
and Ethan Thorpe (Communications) (Strategic Communications Lead)

48    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

An apology for absence was received from Councillor B Adams.

49    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor S P Roe requested that a note should be made in the minutes that if any 
discussion about the North Hykeham Relief Road arose he would leave the meeting 
as his family owned land which was likely to be affected by the proposed route of this 
road (minute 51).

50    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 10 DECEMBER 2018

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 10 December 
2018, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

51    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR 
AND LEAD OFFICERS

Announcements by the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT 
included:-

 The earthworks sub-contractor for the Lincoln Eastern Bypass had gone into 
liquidation and it was hoped to have a replacement in place as soon as 



2
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
21 JANUARY 2019

possible. The main contractor, Galliford Try, would be carrying out some of the 
earthworks themselves to keep the contract moving and work on the rest of the 
contract would continue as planned.

 The Lincoln Transport Strategy engagement had started and members, 
particularly those representing the City of Lincoln, were encouraged to attend 
the consultation meetings.

 The submission of a letter and strategic case summary to Matt Warman MP 
(Boston and Skegness) to pass onto the Government for funding towards 
design work and the creation of a Business Case for the Boston Distributor 
Road.

The Chairman welcomed the submission of the letter to Matt Warman MP for the 
Boston Distributor Road and he encouraged members to get involved in the 
engagement process for the Lincoln Transport Strategy.

52    COUNCIL BUDGET 2019/20

The Committee received a report in connection with the budget proposals for the next 
financial year 2019/20, based on the four year funding deal announced by the 
Government as part of the 2016/17 Local Government Finance Settlement and the 
specific budget implications for the Highways and Transport activities.

Comments made by members and the responses of officers, included:-

 Had funding been allocated for the effects of the Lincoln Western Growth 
corridor particularly the need to construct slip roads and roundabouts in the 
Skellingthorpe Road and Birchwood Avenue areas of Lincoln? Officers referred 
to the on-going consultation in connection with the Lincoln Western Growth 
corridor and any financial implications for the Council would be considered in 
consultation with highways when matters became clearer. 

 The Executive Councillor stated that the cost of any highway improvements 
associated with the Western Growth corridor project would be met by the 
developer(s).

 Reference was made to the recent announcement by the Government to 
provide funding to improve the national highway network and the need for the 
Council to be ready to submit a bid for funding. The Executive Councillor stated 
that the Council would be submitting a bid to Midlands Connect for funding at 
the appropriate time.

  What was meant by "Other Changes" in Table A of the report and a request 
that this should be explained in future reports? Officers stated that this referred 
to "house-keeping" changes which budget holders made when forming their 
budgets.

 The return to three rounds of safety grass cutting, two full cycles of weed 
spraying and a full cycle of gulley cleansing were welcomed and supported. 

 The proposed increase in the Council Tax by 4.95% was supported.

RESOLVED  (Councillor S P Roe abstained for the reasons detailed (minute 49))



3
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

21 JANUARY 2019

That the report, comments made by members and the responses of officers, on the 
budget proposals for 2019/20, be noted.

53    UPDATE TO STREET LIGHTING POLICY FOLLOWING SCRUTINY 
REVIEW RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee received a report in connection with the Street Lighting Policy 2019, 
including actions included as a result of the Part Night Street Lighting Scrutiny 
Review. The report was due to be considered by the Executive Councillor for 
Highways, Transport and IT and the views of this Committee would be reported to the 
Executive Councillor.

Members' attention was drawn to the principal amendments incorporated in the 
updated Policy following the Scrutiny Review in connection with the Protocol for 
reversal of part-night lighting and Exemptions to Part Night Lighting.

Members' attention was drawn to an error on page 16, paragraph 1.2, bullet point 9 
("Annex 2 Exemptions to Part Night Lighting") – the word "physically" should be 
replaced by "publicly".

Comments by members and the responses of officers included:-

 Requests to turn the lights back on were more relevant to rural areas than 
urban areas.

 Specific cases were highlighted where street lights had been turned off and 
which were causing safety issues. In some cases, Parish Councils had 
requested that some lights should be permanently turned off and that Parish 
Councils should be asked if they had any lights which could be switched off 
permanently. Officers stated that requests had been received to switch off lights 
permanently but every visit to a light incurred a cost, so consideration was given 
when the lights came to the end of their useful life. Officers agreed that Parish 
Councils should be encouraged to make requests for lights to be permanently 
turned off. Once a light was switched off and removed the cost of reinstallation 
was considerable.

 Some lighting columns were of architectural interest; was there potential for 
community use? Officers stated that those lights switched off were outside of 
community areas and electricity suppliers did not like non-active equipment 
attached to their cable networks.

 Was District Councils' help sought to fund the cost of turning lights back on? 
Officers stated that there had not been any consultation with District Councils to 
seek their help to fund the cost of returning to part-night lighting.

 Was there an on-going cost of turning the lights back on especially if numerous 
lights were turned on? Officers stated that the one off cost for turning each light 
on detailed in the report also covered the cost of supplying electricity for the 
next twenty years and officers agreed to inform Parish and Town Councils of 
this information.

 How many LED lights had been installed? Officers stated that as part of the 
street lighting transformation project approximately 17,000 lights were 
converted to LED.



4
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
21 JANUARY 2019

 Officers stated that the removal of the lighting which had already been switched 
off for a couple of years on the A46 between Riseholme roundabout and 
Nettleham would be examined in consultation with the Lincolnshire Road Safety 
Partnership. Officers stated that approximately 850 lights across many roads in 
Lincolnshire had been permanently switched off.

 Officers stated that the Police always alerted the Council first if they had 
concerns.

 Officers stated that some District Councils had located dog and litter bins on 
some lighting columns which prevented use of the access to maintain the 
electrical equipment.

 Officers stated that the County Council took the lead in connection with any 
changes to lighting and communication with local authorities. 

 The use of reactive lights should be investigated as this would help to deter 
crime and reassure residents. Officers stated that new light technology was 
being developed all the time. However, reactive lights could upset residents 
because they would be going off and on and also lights would have problems 
reacting to fast moving vehicles.

 Could the risk assessment procedure be explained before a decision was made 
to switch off lights? Officers explained the risk assessment process undertaken 
before lights were switched off, which included consultations with the 
Lincolnshire Road Safety Partnership, the local Parish Council and the Police.

 Some Parish Councils might have difficulty completing the Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA). Officers stated that the pro-forma being developed for part-
night reversal requests would include sections on completing the EIA.

The Committee supported the recommendations to the Executive Councillor.

RESOLVED  

(a) That the comments by members and the responses of officers on the report be 
noted.

(b) That the Street Lighting Policy 2019, including the recommendations from the 
Part Night Street Lighting Scrutiny Review, in respect of the Protocol for 
reversal of part-night lighting and Exemptions to Part Night Lighting, be 
supported and submitted to the Executive Councillor for approval, subject to 
the County Council (in line with its duty as a Street Lighting Authority) ensuring 
that sufficient safeguards are in place within the protocol to enable future 
changes to the Street Lighting policy as required.

54    A46 DUNHOLME AND WELTON JUNCTION SCHEME

The Committee received a report in connection with seeking the approval of the 
Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT to publish the necessary Side 
Roads Order and a Compulsory Purchase Order to allow acquisition of the land 
required for the construction of the new roundabout and junction alignment on the 
A46 Dunholme and Welton Junction scheme.



5
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

21 JANUARY 2019

Comments by members and the responses of officers, included:-

 Concern about the effect of the project on local businesses. Officers explained 
how the businesses would be accessed when the scheme was completed. The 
existing access and egress would be too dangerous for users if they remained 
open and the new accesses would be safer and might lead to an increase in 
trade. Officers stated that discussions would be held with businesses about 
signage.

 The project was expensive and it was suggested that the junction arrangement 
used at the Drinksey Nook junction on the A57 could be used for this scheme. 
Officers explained the cost of the scheme and that some of the cost would be 
met by a Section 106 Agreement. The scheme would be safer for motorists as 
the junction currently had a poor accident record and further major housing 
development was expected in the area which would lead to increase usage of 
this junction. The cost included reducing the height of the hill on the approach 
by approximately two metres.

RESOLVED (8 for and 1 abstention)

(a) That the comments by members and responses by officers be noted.

(b) That the Committee endorse the approach for the A46 Dunholme and Welton 
Junction Scheme detailed in the report.    

55    PERMIT SCHEME ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18

The Committee received the Annual Report 2017/18 in connection with the second 
year of operation of the Permit Scheme.

Officers stated that it had been a busy second year especially following a harsh 
winter which had led to the need for more road repairs.

Comments by members and responses by officers included:-

 It was noted that the situation had improved since the introduction of the 
Scheme. What were the Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) issued for? Officers 
stated that FPNs were issued for various issues, including, poor signage, 
administrative errors and failure to comply with the conditions.

 Some utilities had a monopoly of the market and therefore they could pass the 
cost of fines on to consumers. Officers stated that utilities were not allowed to 
pass on any costs incurred from FPNs.

 Officers stated that four companies, in the main, incurring FPNs. One company 
seemed to make returns to the same on more than one occasion. Officers 
agreed to provide in future reports details of the percentages of the total figure 
of the four companies involved in receiving FPNs.

 Complaints had been received from the public about signs being left on location 
with no one working on the project. Officers stated that the Council was working 
with the utilities on the need to improve communication with the public when 
such incidents occurred. Officers stated that if it was known that many people 



6
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
21 JANUARY 2019

would be affected by a road closure then it was important for the utility company 
to be on site for traffic management purposes.

 It was noted that there was a small financial deficit on the Scheme. Officers 
stated that the cost of the Scheme would be examined at the end of the three 
year trial period as the Scheme was supposed to be cost neutral.

 It was noted that the County Council recorded their own FPN offences for the 
purposes of parity, but that no charges were incurred.

RESOLVED

That the report, comments by members and the responses of officers on the second 
year of operation of the Permit Scheme, be noted.

56    HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME

The Committee received its Work Programme for the coming year for consideration 
and comment.

RESOLVED

That the Work Programme be noted and updated accordingly.

The meeting closed at 11.55 am


